
INTRODUCTION 
This compact flashlight produces an ultra bright 
light beam by using an LED powered by (3)  
three AA 1.5V alkaline batteries. The 3310  
flashlight is designed for easy use with one hand 
operation. The 3310 flashlight body is made of a 
photoluminescent high impact polymer alloy for  
the most durable construction. The 3310 flashlight 
is water resistant. 
REMOVE MYLAR INSULATOR 
BEFORE USE
1.   Ensure that the tail cap lock is set in  

the ‘Unlock’ position.
2.   Twist the tail cap counter-clockwise until it  

stops and pull tail cap away from the body.
3.  Remove and discard the Mylar insulator.
4.   Replace tail cap, turn clockwise until it  

aligns with the body.
For added security, turn the tail cap lock to the 
‘Lock’ position with the lanyard attachment.   
TO OPERATE 
-High> Low> Flashing> Off
1.   Fully depress switch to activate light.  

The light will default to the High Mode.
2.   Once in High Mode, partially depress switch 

once to obtain the Low Mode, twice to obtain 
Flashing Mode

3.   While activated in any mode, fully depress 
switch to turn Off.

 
BATTERY REPLACEMENT
1.  Repeat previous battery door removal.
2.   Replace ALL batteries with fresh AA  

batteries as per polarity markings.
3.   Replace tail cap, turn clockwise until it aligns 

with the body.
4.   For added security, turn the tail cap lock to the 

‘Lock’ position with the lanyard attachment.
 
GENERAL CARE AND MAINTENANCE 
1.   Clean o-ring with a soft clean cloth to insure  

that  sealing area is free of dirt that could 
destroy the o-ring seal.

2.   Apply a light coat of clear silicone grease on the 
o-ring occasionally.

CAUTION 

To prevent the 3310 flashlight coming on  
accidentally when the flashlight is stored, 
remove the batteries. If the 3310 flashlight  
is turned on while it is in a container, the  
flashlight can overheat and damage the  
flashlight or the material of the  
surrounding area.

Battery Safety Bulletin    
Alkaline Batteries 
1.    For those lights with hazardous location safety 

approvals for explosive environments please 
be advised that the safety approval is only valid 
for the specified battery type manufacturer 
and, where applicable, brand names that are 
displayed on the flashlight and/or instructions 
sheets that are supplied with the light. The use 
of other battery technologies may reduce the 
performance of the flashlight and will invalidate 
the safety approval. 

2.    Always read the battery manufacturers rec-
ommendations for the appropriate use of the 
battery technology/brand prior to using the 
flashlight.

3.    When replacing the batteries:
      a.   Replace all the batteries at the same time.
      b.   Do not mix battery brands and old and new 

batteries.
      c.   Always insert batteries correctly with regard 

to polarity (+ and -) marked on the battery 
and equipment.

4.    Do not change batteries in a hazardous  
location.

5.    Remove batteries from equipment if it is not to 
be used for an extended period of time.

PELI LEGENDARY GUARANTEE OF 
EXCELLENCE
Peli Products, S.L.U. guarantees its lights for a  
lifetime* against breakage or defects in  
workmanship. This guarantee does not cover the 
lamp or batteries. All warranty claims of any nature 
are barred if the flashlight has been altered,  
damaged or in any way physically changed, or  
subjected to abuse, misuse, negligence or accident.
*Lifetime guarantee not applicable where prohibited 
by law.  
For complete warranty details, see:  
http://www.peli.com/en/content/guarantee-excellence
Lifetime Guarantee does not cover Roto 
Moulded cases, AALG products or fabric portion 
of backpacks. BEDIENUNG
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Bedienungsanleitung 
Diese kompakte Taschenlampe erzeugt einen extrem 
hellen Lichtstrahl mit Hilfe eines LED  
angetrieben durch (3) drei AA 1,5 V Alkaline-
Batterien. Die 3310 Taschenlampe ist für die einfache 
Nutzung mit einer Hand-Betrieb ausgelegt. Die 3310 
Taschenlampe Körper aus einem photolumineszier 
hohe Schlagpolymerlegierung für die dauerhafteste 
Konstruktion. Die 3310 Taschenlampe ist wasserfest

VOR DER VERWENDUNG DIE  
MYLAR-ISOLIERUNG ENTFERNEN
1.    Prüfen Sie, ob die Endkappe auf der entriegelten 

Position steht.
2.    Drehen Sie die Endkappe nach links bis zum 

Anschlag und ziehen die Kappe dann vom 
Gehäuse ab.

3.   Entfernen und entsorgen Sie die Mylar-Isolierung.
4.    Setzen Sie die Endkappe wieder auf und drehen 

diese nach rechts, bis sie mit dem Gehäuse 
abschließt.

Drehen Sie die Endkappe für zusätzliche Sicherheit auf 
die Verriegelungsposition mit der Schlaufenbefestigung.  
BEDIENUNG
-Hoch > Niedrig > Blinkend > Aus
1.    Drücken Sie den Schalter ganz ein, um die Lampe 

einzuschalten.  Die Beleuchtung schaltet sich  
standardmäßig im Modus Hoch ein.

2.    Drücken Sie im Modus Hoch den Schalter  
teilweise ein, um den Modus Niedrig einzustellen 
und zweimal und das Blinklicht zu aktivieren.

3.    Drücken Sie in jedem beliebigen Modus den 
Schalter ganz ein, um die Lampe auszuschalten.

BATTERIEWECHSEL
1.   Entfernen Sie den Batteriefachdeckel erneut
2.    Ersetzen Sie ALLE Batterien durch neue 

AA Batterien und beachten Sie dabei die 
Polaritätsangaben.

3.    Setzen Sie die Endkappe wieder auf und drehen 
diese nach rechts, bis sie mit dem Gehäuse 
abschließt.

4.    Drehen Sie die Endkappe für zusätzliche 
Sicherheit auf die Verriegelungsposition mit der 
Schlaufenbefestigung.

ALLGEMEINE PFLEGE
1.     Saubere O-Ring mit einem weichen, sauberen 

Tuch, um diese Dichtbereich sicherzustellen, ist 
frei von Schmutz, der die O-Ringdichtung  
zerstören könnte. 

2.     Tragen Sie eine dünne Schicht Klarsilikonfett auf 
den O-Ring gelegentlich.

VORSICHT 
Um zu verhindern, dass die 3310 Taschenlampe 
während der Aufbewahrung versehentlich  
eingeschaltet wird, nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus. 
Wenn die 3310 Taschenlampe in einem Behälter 
angeschaltet wird, kann sie überhitzt werden und 
die Taschenlampe oder das Material der Umgebung 
beschädigen.

Sicherheitsmerkblatt für Batterien
WARNUNG: VERWENDEN UND LAGERN 
SIE BATTERIEN ORDNUNGSGEMÄSS, UM 
VERLETZUNGEN ODER SCHÄDEN ZU UMGEHEN 
BATTERIEN KÖNNEN GEFÄHRLICH SEIN! 
Die meisten Vorfälle in Verbindung mit Batterien treten  
aufgrund von unsachgemäßem Umgang mit Batterien auf und 
insbesondere aufgrund von beschädigten oder gefälschten 
Batterien. Lesen Sie bitte die nachfolgenden Informationen,  
um ernste Verletzungen und/oder Sachschäden zu vermeiden. 
Alkaline-Batterien
1.    Für Lampen mit Ex-Schutz-Sicherheitszulassungen für 

explosionsgefährdete Bereiche beachten Sie bitte, dass die 
Sicherheitszulassung nur in Verbindung mit dem Hersteller 
des Batterietyps gilt und gegebenenfalls in Verbindung mit 
den Markennamen, die auf der Taschenlampe und/oder auf 
den Anleitungen abgebildet sind, die mit der Lampe geliefert 
werden. Die Verwendung anderer Batterietechnologien 
kann die Leistung der Taschenlampe mindern und lässt die 
Sicherheitszulassung ungültig werden.  

2.    Lesen Sie stets die Empfehlungen des Batterieherstellers für 
die geeignete Verwendung der Batterietechnologie/Marke, 
bevor Sie diese in der Taschenlampe verwenden.

3.    Beim Austausch der Batterien: 
a.   Ersetzen Sie stets alle Batterien gleichzeitig. 
b.    Mischen Sie keine Batterien verschiedener Marken oder 

alte und neue Batterien.
      c.    Setzen Sie die Batterien stets korrekt unter Beachtung 

der Polarität (+ und -), wie auf der Batterie und dem 
Batteriefach angegeben, ein.

4.    Wechseln Sie Batterien nicht in Gefahrenzonen.
5.      Nehmen Sie die Batterien aus dem Equipment, wenn Sie  

dieses über einen längeren Zeitraum nicht verwenden. 
Entsorgen Sie alle Batterien stets in einem zugelassenen 
Recyclingcenter für Batterien.   
DIE LEGENDÄRE PELI-QUALITÄTSGARANTIE
Peli Products, S.L.U. gewährt eine lebenslange Garantie auf 
Bruch und Verarbeitungsmängel seiner Produkte. Diese Garantie 
erstreckt sich nicht auf die Lampe oder ihre Batterien. Alle 
Garantieansprüche jeglicher Art werden abgelehnt, wenn die 
Taschenlampe verändert, beschädigt oder auf andere Art  
physikalisch verändert wurde oder Gegenstand eines 
Missbrauchs, einer Zweckentfremdung, von Fahrlässigkeit oder 
einem Unfall war.
*Die lebenslange Garantie gilt nicht, wo dies gesetzlich  
unzulässig ist.  
Für komplette Garantieangaben  siehe  
http://www.peli.com/de/content/guarantee-excellence 
Die lebenslange Garantie gilt nicht für Rotationsgegossene 
Schutzkoffer, AALG-Produkte oder das Stoffgewebe der 
Rucksäcke. 
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Comunicado sobre seguridad  
de las pilas  
Pilas alcalinas 
1.   Los certificados de seguridad para zonas  

peligrosas en entornos explosivos que ofrecen  
ciertas linternas solo se aplican al fabricante de 
pilas especificado y, si procede, a las marcas que 
aparecen en la linterna o en las hojas de  
instrucciones que la acompañan. El uso de  
cualquier otro tipo de pilas puede afectar al  
rendimiento de la linterna y anula el certificado de 
seguridad.  

2.   Consultar siempre las recomendaciones de uso del 
fabricante de las pilas antes de utilizar la linterna.

3.   Para cambiar las pilas:
     a.  Sustituir todas las pilas a la vez.
     b.    No mezclar pilas de distinta marca ni pilas  

usadas con nuevas. 
     c.    Introducir las pilas correctamente siguiendo 

la polaridad (+ y -) indicada en la pila y en el 
producto.

4.  No cambiar las pilas en zonas peligrosas.
5.   Sacar las pilas si el producto no va a utilizarse 

durante mucho tiempo.

GARANTÍA INCONDICIONAL DE 
EXCELENCIA DE PELI
Peli Products, S.L.U. garantiza de por vida* sus  
linternas contra roturas o defectos de fabricación. Esta 
garantía no cubre la lámpara ni las pilas. Las  
reclamaciones de garantía de cualquier clase se 
considerarán nulas en caso de que la linterna haya 
sufrido alteraciones, daños, modificaciones físicas de 
cualquier tipo o accidentes, o se haya hecho un uso 
incorrecto, abusivo o negligente.
*La garantía de por vida no es aplicable allá donde la 
ley lo prohíba.  Para obtener toda la información sobre 
la garantía, véase  
http://www.peli.com/es/content/guarantee-excellence
La garantía de por vida no cubre los productos 
rotomoldeados, los productos del AALG ni la 
parte de tejido de las mochilas. 
 

MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS 
INTRODUCTION 
Cette lampe de poche compact produit un faisceau de 
lumière ultra lumineuse à l’aide d’une LED alimentée 
par trois (3) 1,5 V piles alcalines AA. La lampe de 
poche 3310 est conçu pour une utilisation facile avec 
une seule main. Le corps de la torche 3310 est faite 
d’un alliage de polymère à impact élevé  
photoluminescent pour la construction plus durable. 
La lampe de poche 3310 est résistant à l’eau.   
ENLEVER L’ISOLANT EN MYLAR 
AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION
1.    S’assurer que le verrouillage du bouchon arrière 

est en position déverrouillée.
2.    Tourner le bouchon arrière dans le sens  

antihoraire jusqu’à la butée, puis extraire le 
bouchon arrière du corps.

3.   Enlever et éliminer l’isolant en Mylar.
4.    Remettre le bouchon arrière, le tourner dans le 

sens horaire jusqu’à ce qu’il soit aligné avec le 
corps.

 Pour plus de sécurité, mettre le verrouillage du 
bouchon arrière en position verrouillée avec le cordon.   
MODE D’EMPLOI 
- Haut > Bas > Clignotant > Éteint
1.    Enfoncer complètement l’interrupteur pour allumer.  

La lampe est réglée par défaut sur le mode Haut.
2.    Une fois en mode Haut, appuyer partiellement sur 

l’interrupteur, une fois pour le mode Bas, deux fois 
pour le mode Clignotant.

3.    Pour éteindre, enfoncer complètement 
l’interrupteur, quel que soit le mode activé. 

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES
1.    Enlever de nouveau le couvercle du compartiment 

des piles.
2.    Remplacer TOUTES les piles par des piles neuves 

AA, en respectant la polarité.
3.    Remettre le bouchon arrière, le tourner dans le 

sens horaire jusqu’à ce qu’il soit aligné avec le 
corps.

4.    Pour plus de sécurité, mettre le verrouillage du 
bouchon arrière en position verrouillée avec le 
cordon. 

ENTRETIEN GÉNÉRAL ET 
MAINTENANCE 
1.   Nettoyez les joints toriques à l’aide d’un chiffon 

doux et propre pour vérifier que les parties de  
fermeture ne contiennent pas de poussière qui 
pourrait abîmer le joint torique.

2.   Appliquez une légère couche de graisse silicone 
clair sur le joint torique à l’occasion.

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES 
INTRODUCCIÓN 
Esta linterna compacta produce un haz de luz ultra 
brillante con un LED alimentado por (3) tres  
baterías alcalinas de 1.5V AA. La linterna 3310 está 
diseñado para facilitar su uso con una sola mano. El 
cuerpo de la linterna 3310 está hecho de una  
aleación de polímero de alto impacto  
fotoluminiscente para la construcción más duradera. 
El 3310 linterna es resistente al agua. 

SACAR EL AISLANTE MYLAR ANTES 
DE USAR EL PRODUCTO
1.    Comprobar que la tapa trasera está  

desbloqueada.
2.    Girar la tapa trasera hacia la izquierda hasta que 

haga tope y separarla de la linterna.
3.   Sacar el aislante Mylar.
4.    Volver a colocar la tapa trasera girándola hacia la 

derecha hasta encajarla de nuevo.
Para más seguridad, bloquear la tapa trasera con el 
gancho de la correa.  

PARA OPERAR  
-Alta potencia > Baja potencia > Intermitente > 
Apagado
1.    Pulsar hasta el fondo el interruptor para 

encender la linterna en modo de alta potencia 
(modo por defecto).

2.    Para pasar al modo de baja potencia, pulsar 
ligeramente el interruptor. Para ir a modo  
intermitente, pulsar dos veces.

3.    Para apagar la linterna, pulsar hasta el fondo el 
interruptor.

SUSTITUCIÓN DE LAS PILAS
1.    Seguir los mismos pasos para abrir el  

compartimento de las pilas.
2.    Cambiar TODAS las pilas por unas nuevas de 

tipo AA respetando la polaridad.
3.    Volver a colocar la tapa trasera girándola hacia la 

derecha hasta encajarla de nuevo.
4.    Para más seguridad, bloquear la tapa trasera 

con el gancho de la correa.

CUIDADO GENERAL Y MANTENIMIENTO 
1.   Limpie las juntas tóricas con un trapo suave y 

limpio para asegurarse de que en la zona de 
cierre no queda suciedad que pueda estropear 
las juntas. 

2.   Aplique una capa fina de grasa de silicona  
transparente en la junta tórica ocasionalmente.

ATENCIÓN 
Para evitar que la linterna 3310 se encienda  
accidentalmente cuando está guardada, retire las 
pilas. Si la linterna 3310 se enciende cuando está 
dentro de una caja, podría calentarse en exceso y 
quedar dañada o estropear los materiales cercanos 
a la misma. 

AVERTISSEMENT 
Pour éviter que la torche 3310 ne s’allume  
inopinément lorsqu’elle est rangée, retirez les piles.  
Si la torche 3310 s’allume alors qu’elle est rangée,  
elle peut chauffer de manière exagérée et être  
endommagée ou endommager le matériau dans 
lequel elle est rangée.  
Bulletin de sécurité des piles 
Piles alcalines 
1.   Noter que les agréments de sécurité de sites  

dangereux pour les environnements explosifs reçus 
par les éclairages sont valables uniquement pour le 
fabricant du type de batterie indiqué et, le cas  
échéant, les noms de marques mentionnés sur la 
torche et/ou les fiches d’instructions jointes au  
système d’éclairage. L’utilisation d’autres  
technologies de piles risque de réduire les  
performances de la torche et d’invalider l’agrément 
de sécurité.  

2.    Toujours lire les recommandations des  
fabricants de piles pour l’utilisation appropriée  
de la technologie/marque de pile avant d’utiliser les 
piles dans la torche.

3.    Remplacement des piles : 
a.   Remplacer toutes les piles en même temps. 
b.    Ne pas mélanger les marques de pile, ni 

d’anciennes piles avec des neuves. 
  c.    Toujours insérer les piles dans le sens correct 

en respectant la polarité (+ et -) indiquée sur 
les piles et l’appareil.

4.   Ne pas changer les piles dans un site dangereux.
5.    Retirer les piles de l’appareil en cas de  

non-utilisation pendant une période prolongée.     

LA LÉGENDAIRE GARANTIE 
D’EXCELLENCE DE PELI
Peli Products S.L.U. garantit à vie* ses torches contre 
la casse et les défauts de fabrication. Cette garantie ne 
couvre pas l’ampoule ni les piles. Toute demande de 
prise en charge sous garantie, de quelque nature que 
ce soit, sera refusée si la torche a été  
transformée, endommagée ou physiquement modifiée 
d’une façon ou d’une autre, ou encore sujette à un 
traitement abusif, une mauvaise utilisation, une  
négligence ou un accident.
* Garantie à vie non applicable si prohibée par la loi.  
Pour une version complète et détaillée de la garantie, 
voir   
http://www.peli.com/fr/content/guarantee-excellence
La garantie à vie ne couvre pas les valises  
rotomoulées, les produits AALG et la partie en 
tissu des sacs à dos. 


